LEGISLATIVE BILL 101

Approved by the Governor May 29, 2003

Introduced by Baker, 44

AN ACT relating to the State Highway Commission; to amend section 39-1108, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska; to change provisions relating to meetings; and to repeal the original section.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. Section 39-1108, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is amended to read:

39-1108. Regular meetings of the State Highway Commission shall be held <u>monthly</u> upon call of the chairperson, but not less than six times per year. Special meetings may be held upon call of the chairperson, or pursuant to a call signed by three other members, of which the chairperson shall have three days' written notice. All regular meetings shall be held in suitable offices to be provided in Lincoln unless a majority of the members deem it necessary to hold a regular meeting at another location within this state. Members of the commission may participate by telephone conference call or videoconference as long as the chairperson or vice-chairperson conducts the meeting in an open forum where the public is able to participate by attendance at the scheduled meeting. Five members of the commission shall constitute a quorum for the transaction of business. Every act of a majority of the members of the commission shall be deemed to be the act of the commission. All meetings shall be open to the public and shall be conducted in accordance with sections 84-1408 to 84-1414. The minutes of the meetings shall show the action of the commission on matters presented. The minutes shall be open to public inspection.

Sec. 2. Original section 39-1108, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is repealed.